

No. 21-8001

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, DEFENDANT-PETITIONER

v.

BEYOND PESTICIDES, PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 20-1815)
(THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. KELLY, J.)*

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT**

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JUSTIN ANDERSON
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Questions presented	2
Statement of the facts	2
Relief sought.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The CAFA question warrants review.....	7
1. The CAFA question is novel, important, and recurring	8
2. The decision below was incorrect.....	10
3. The balance of harms favors appellate review	15
4. There is no impediment to review.....	16
B. The diversity question warrants review.....	17
1. The Court has appellate jurisdiction to reach the diversity question.....	17
2. The Court should review the diversity question	19
Conclusion.....	23
Addendum: Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases and corporate disclosure statement	
Appendix: Memorandum and order granting motion to remand, March 22, 2021.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Casulty Insurance Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Allen v. R & H Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1326 (5th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8, 13, 14, 21
<i>BP America, Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7, 16
<i>Breakman v. AOL LLC</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Breathe DC v. Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10, 15
<i>Committee for GI Rights v. Callaway</i> , 518 F.2d 466 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	17, 22
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Retirement System</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7, 16
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>General Mills, In re</i> , No. 10-8001 (D.C. Cir. June 25, 2010).....	9

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Hackman v. One Brands, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 18-2101, 2019 WL 1440202 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019).....	8, 14
<i>K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Monster Beverage Corp. v. Zuckman</i> , No. 13-8006 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2013)	8
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	18
<i>National Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014)	8
<i>National Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>National Weather Service Employees v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
* <i>Rotunda v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892)	15
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	20
<i>Stein v. America Express Travel Related Services</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Toxin Free USA v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , Civ. No. 20-1013, 2020 WL 7024209 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2020)	8, 14

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>U-Haul International, Inc., In re</i> , No. 08-7122, 2009 WL 902414 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2009)	9, 10, 16
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	18
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , Civ. No. 02-0556, 2003 WL 24259557 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2003)	20
<i>Witte v. General Nutrition Corp.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	18
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	5, 19
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013)	8, 22

STATUTES AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1711	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	2, 4
*28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	1, 2, 4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(3)	16
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	18

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1451	7
Fed. R. App. P. 5.....	1
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	13
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act,	
D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 to 28-3913.....	<i>passim</i>
*D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)	<i>passim</i>
*D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)	3, 4, 11, 13
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)(i).....	11
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)(i).....	12
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2)(B).....	3
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 1.....	15
*D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	14

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	10, 17
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	10, 11

Page

Miscellaneous—continued:

S. Rep. No. 14, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....11
